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(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERGROUNE STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

‘THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE LEAKZNG UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING ¥145 NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION 1 ETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TiTLES OF COOK COUNTYIN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED.

Illinois EPA Number: 0316625007

LUST Incident No.: 20020204

Equilon Enterprises, the owner and/or operator of the leaking undergr ound storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address 15 603 Diehl Road, Suite
103, Naperville, IL 60563, has performed investigative and/or remedial ac(ivit.es for the site
identified as follows :

1. [egal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: Lots 23,24, 25,26
and 27 in Block 32 in James H. Campbell’s Addition to Chicago, Being a Subdivision of
the North West ¥4 (Except the East 50 Feet Thereof) of Section 14, Township 38 North,
Range 13 East of the Third Principal, Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

2. Common Address: 3642 West 59th St., Chicago, 1L 60629

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 19-14-131-049

4. Site Owner: Mr. Manny Joseph

5. Land Use Limitation: There ar¢ no land use limitations.

6. See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.
WZ

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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The following is said ordinance as passed:

Be It Urcained by the City Council of the City of Chicago:

SECTION-"1+- The Municipal Code of the City of Chicago is hereby amended by
adding a new-Geetion 11-8-390, as follows:

11-8-390 Potabiz /Water Wells.
For purposes of this” section, “potable water” is any water used for human

consumption, including but ot limited to water used for drinking, bathing,
washing dishes, preparing /joods and watering gardens in which produce
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11/28/2001 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 72897

intended for human consumption 18 grown. No groundwatle;’ u;c;lé,ﬁczstem gr
other groundwater collection device installed after May 14, 7, maty e
used to supply any potable water supply _system, except at points of
withdrawal by the City of Chicago or bya'umt of lc?ca! government pursuant
to intergovernmental agreement with the City of Chicago.

SECTION) 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS.-
County of Cook. 8.
1. JAMIS I. LASKI, City Clerk of the City of Chicago in the County ol Cook and State of

Ilinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the annexed and foregoing is a true
dment of Title 11, Chapter 8 of Municipal

and correct copy of that

certain ordinance now on file in my office for an amen
ddition of new Section 390 defining potable water and prohibiting use of

any potable water supply systent

Code of Chicago by a
ater collection device’ to supply

cerlain z'mumlw

| PO FURTHER CERTIFY that the said ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the

said City of Chicago on the twenty-eighth (28th) day of November, A.D. 2001 and deposited in my

office on the twenty-eighth (28th) day of November, A.D. 2001,

| DO FURTHEZR CERTIFY that the vote on the question of the adoption of the said
ity Council was taken by yeas and nays and recorded in the Journal of the

ordinance by the said<
Cuneil, and that the result of said vote so taken was as follows, 10 wit:

Proceedings ol the said City
Yeas 47, Nays 4.

| DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the said ordinance was delivered to the Mayor of the said
City ol'Chi'cago after the adoption therebfby thezaid City Council, without delay, by the City Clerk
of the said City of Chicago, and that the said Mdyer failed to return the said ordinance to the said
City Council with his written objections thereto at the mext regular meeting of the said City Council

oceurring not less than five (5) days after the adoption'sf the said ordinance.

i DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original, of which the forcgoing.is-a trug copy, is

entrusted to my care for safe kecping, and that 1 am the fawful keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOFY, 1 have hereunto set my
hand and affixed the corporate seal of the City of
Chicago aforesaid, at the said City, in the County and

[1..5.] State nforesaid, this sixth (Gth) day of December, AD.
2001.

JAMES Y LASKI, City Clerk.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, p.O). Box 19276, SpRINGEIFLD, TLLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
Janaes R. TromMPSORN CENTER, 100 WIST RaNDOLPH, syt 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 31 2-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOIEVICH, GOVERNOR Rener CIPRIANG, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
7002 3150 nooo 1257 5334

SN Y 7006

Equilon Entcprises

Attn: John Roboins —
603 Diehl Road. Suite 103 ShpH 36985
Naperville, 1L 60563

Re: LPC #0316625007 -0k
Chicago/Equilon Enterniises
3642 West 59th St.
LUST Incident No. 20020204
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Robbins:

The Tilinois Environmental Protection Agency (litnois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-referericed incident. This information is dated

April 6, 2004 and was received by the fllinois EPA on Arril 28, 2004. Citations in this letter are
from the Fnvironmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Ilinoie Administrative Code (35 M1 Adm.

Code).

The High Priority Cotrective Action Completion Report and assotiated Professional Engineer
Certification indicate corrective action for the above-referenced site/\vas conducted in
accordance with the Cotrective Action Plan approved by the [linois EPA: The Corrective
Action Completion Report demonstrates that the requirements of Section 57, 7(C)(1)XE) of the
Act and 35 1il. Adm. Code 7372.409(a)(2) have been satisfied.

Based upon the certification by Shailendra Ganna, a Licensed Professional Engineer; and
pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further
remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

[ssuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties:

RockrORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rocklord, 1L 61107 - [B15)987-7760 ¢ Dhis PLAINES - 3511 W, Harrison St., Des Plaines, 1L 60016 - (347} 294-4000

Fican — 595 South Slate, Elgin, 1l (0123 - (847) 608-31 31 e Prona - 541 5 N Universily St, Peoria, 1L 61614 - (309) 693-5463

BUREAL OF LANL - PEORIA — 7620 N. University S, Peoria, IL 61614 - (30%) (93-5462 0 UHAMPAIGN - 2125 South Iirst Strecl, Champaign, Il 61820 - (217) 278-5800
SprINGRRLD — 4500 S, Sixth Streel Rd., Springfield, Il 62706 - (217) 786-6892 »  COLLINSVILLT = 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, 1L 672234 — (618) 346.5120

MARION - 2309 W. Main St,, Suile 116, Marion, 1L 62959 - (618) 993-7200

PRINTHY ON RIECYOLED PAPLR
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1. Equilon Enterprises, the owner of operator of the underground storage tank system(s).

2. Any parent corporation ot subsidiary of such owner ot operator.

3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other

party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4. Any holdérofa beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocable

5. Any mortgagee opuustee of a deed of trust of such owner 0T operator.

6. Any successor-in-intelest of such owner Or operator.

7. Any transferee of such owt.er or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, partition, dissolutior of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequest.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or coerator.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not ligited to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of receipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the cotiity in which the above-referenced site
is located. In addition. the Groundwater Ordinance must be (ile¢ as an attachment of this Letter
with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applizable county. This Letter shall
not be effective until officially recorded by the Office of the Recorricr or Registrar of Titles of
the applicable county in accordance with Illinois law so it forms a pérmanent part of the chain of
title for the above-referenced property- Within 30 days of this Letter being recorded, an accurate
and official copy of this Letter, as recorded shall be obtained and submitte toithe Iilinois EPA.
For recording purposes, it is recommended that the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Fnvironmental Notice of this Letter be the first page of the instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, werc
established in accordance with the requircments of the Tiered Approach to Corrective
Action Objectives (35 IIL. Adm. Code 742) rules.
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2. As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall

not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no

land use limitations.
3. The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. {futther investigation ot remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attoiarnent of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new Mo further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded 1n accordance
with Title Y211 of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4. Preventive:  Prior to comméncement of any future excavation and/or construction in of
pear the contaminated zone of the remediation site, & safety plan for this
remediation site 19 required that is consistent with National Institute for

Qccupational Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste
Site Activities; Occupationa! Safety and Health Administration
regulations, particularly in 73 #TR 1910 and 1926; state and local
regulations; and other U.S. EPA-guidance as provided. Ata minimum, the
plan should address possible worker CXpOSUIC if any future excavation and
construction activities occur within th¢ coataminated soil.

Engineering: A concrete/asphalt barrier that is sufficientin dhickness to inhibit the
‘nhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media must remain over the
contaminated soil as outlined in the attached Sitc Base Map. This

concrete/asphalt barrier is to be properly maintained as én engineered

barrier to inhibit inhalation and ingestion of the contarrigted media.

Institutional: This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain 5f title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.

Highway Authority Agreement
City of Chicago agrees, through the use of @ Highway Authority

Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater and/ot soil to remain
beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site located at 3642-58
W. 59" Street, Chicago, IL. Specifically, as shown on the attached map,
contarmnination will remain in the right-of-way for 59 Street, as indicated
in the Highway Authority Agreement 19-14-131-049. The Highway
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Authority agrees 10 (a) prohibit the use of groundwater under the
highway right-of-way that is contaminated above Tier 1 groundwater
remediation objectives as a potable or other domestic supply of water, and
(b) limit access to soil contamination under the highway right-of-way that
is contaminated above residential Tier 1 soil remediation objectives. A
copy of the Highway Authority Agreement cai be obtained through a
written request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to the
Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere in this Letter. Questions
regarding the Highway Authority Agreement should be directed to:

N. Marcia Jimenez, Commissioner
Department of Environment

30 N. LaSalle St.

Chizago, 1L 60602

Groundwater Use QOrdinance

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago effectively prohibits
the installation of potable water supply wells (and the use of such wells)

and is an acceptable institutional control under the following conditions:

Fach affected or potential!y affected (as shown through contaminant
modeling) property OWRer and the City of Chicago must receive written
otification from the owner or ¢ porator desiring to use the ordinance as an
‘nstitutional control that groundwzicr remediation objectives have been
approved by the Iilinois EPA. Written pr sof of this notification shall be
submitted to the Tlinois EPA in accordaue with 35 Til. Adm. Code
7472.1015(b) and (¢) within 45 days from the date this Letter 1s recorded.

The notification shall include:

a. The name and address of the unit of local gaver yment,

b. The citation of the ordinance used as an ipstitutionat-control in this
Letter;

c. A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal

description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

d. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was
used by the Hlinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater
remediation objectives;
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e. A statement as to the nature of the release and 1esponse action with
the name, address, and Tllinois EPA inventory identification

number; and

f. A statement as to where more information may be obtained
regarding the ordinance.

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as
an institutional control and this Letter:

a. Modification of the referenced ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundwater.

b. Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, t0 allow use
ol groundwater at the site.

C. Violation of the terms of a recorded institutional control.

As a part of its corrective-action, the leaking underground storage tank site
has relied upon Sectiok 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago that
prohibits potable uses of greundwater as defined therein.

Failure to establish, operate, and maintain contioss in full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved Corrective Action Plan, if applicable, may result
i voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

WAL S —

6.

Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed Or excavated from, of disturbed at, the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance-with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Tl Adm. Code Subtitle G.

Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 JLCS 140) to:

I{linois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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8. Pursuant to 35 1L Adm. Code 732704, should the Mllinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the Wlinois EPA shall provide notice to the owner of operator of the leaking underground
storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident and the current title

holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known addresses.
The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for appeal, and
describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts of omissions that may result

in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a. Aqy violation of institutional controls or industrial/ commercial land use
resti1ci0ns;

b. The failur= 1o operate and maintain preventive O engineering controls or 0
comply witir any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

C. The disturbance oF removal of contamination that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

d. The failure to comply with thie recording requirements for the Letter,
€. Obtaining the Letter by fraud ot misrepresentation; of
f. Subsequent discovery of contaminants.mot identified as part of the investigative

or remedial activitics upon which the issance of the Letter was based, that posc a
threat to human health or the environment.

Qubmit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded; e

Iilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276



0417310038 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Page 7

{f you have any questions OF need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Wayne 7uehlke, at 217/ 557-6937.

Sincerely,

chuM

Clifford L. Whezler

Unit Manager

Leaking Undergroud 1 Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediaticn Management
Bureau of Land

CLW: :WZ\20020204NFR.doc

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Fig 5(Area of BTEX coutamination.
Fig 6(Area Subject to Instirdtional controls)
City of Chicago Groundwa.er Qrdinance

ccl NESA and Associates
Division File



